shall cause such vessels to be promptly emptied and, before returning same, be thoroughly cleansed. No person shall ship or deliver to any manufacturer or dealer any milk or cream that has become sour, unless it be so labeled."

Violation a misdemeanor.—Sec. 7. Section 1756, of the Revised Laws of 1905, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of not less than fifteen dollars (\$15.00) nor more than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each offense."

Sec. 8. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved April 22, 1909.

## CHAPTER 429-S. F. No. 235.

An Act to amend Section 4535, Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, relating to bonds of public contractors and penalty therein provided for.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds required for public works.—Section 1. That section 4535, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4535. No contract with the state, or with any municipal corporation or other public board or body thereof, for the doing of any public work, shall be valid for any purpose, unless the contractor shall give bond to the state or other body contracted with, for the use of the obligee and of all persons doing work or furnishing skill, tools, machinery, or materials under, or for the purpose of, such contract, conditioned for the payment, as they become due, of all just claims for such work, tools, machinery, skill and materials, for the completion of the contract in accordance with its terms, for saving the obligee harmless from all costs and charges that may accrue on account of the doing of the work specified, and for compliance with the laws appertaining thereto. The penalty of such bond shall be not less than the contract price. Provided, that in contracts made by the state board of control on behalf of the state the penalty of the bond shall be in such amount as the state board of control may fix, but not less than three-quarters of the contract price."

- Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

## CHAPTER 430-S. F. No. 277.

An Act to amend Revised Laws of 1905, Section 2309, relating to licenses to practice esteopathy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Diploma from osteopathic school may be waiver of examination.—Section 1. 2309. Every person desiring to engage in the practice of osteopathy shall apply in writing to the secretary of the board for a license, and appear for examination at its first meeting thereafter. He shall pay an examination fee of twenty dollars, which shall entitle him to a second examination within a year if he fails in the first. He shall produce his diploma, and prove to the board that he has attended a school of osteopathy for at least three entire sessions of eight months each, no two sessions having been held in one year. The school must be one recognized by the board, and include in its curriculum instruction in anatomy, chemistry, dietetics, diagnosis, gynecology, histology. · obstetrics, pathology, physiology, minor surgery, symptomatology, toxicology, urinalysis and the theory and practice of osteopathy. Upon the applicant's passing the board's examination in the foregoing subjects it shall grant him a license. The board may waive the examination in case the applicant holds a diploma from an esteopathic school without regard to the period of study on which the diploma was issued and has been licensed by an examining board of another state, whose requirements are equal to those of the state of Minnesota. The license shall not authorize the holder to give or prescribe drugs for internal use or perform major surgery.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.